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RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET 
 
The preliminary results are based on audited financial statements. 

The reporting period is the year ended 30 June 2020 with the corresponding period being the year ended 30 June 2019. 

The following statutory information is provided: 

 Investment Portfolio performance was a positive 8.4% compared with the ASX All Ordinaries Index decrease of 10.4%.   

 Revenue from Ordinary Activities (1) Down  56.9% to $1,181,000 

 Profit from Ordinary Activities after Income Tax (2) Down 70.9% to  $487,000 

 Total Comprehensive Income (after tax) attributable to members (3) Down  49.2% to  $2,751,000 

 

Explanations  

1. In FY2019 the Company participated in the Rio Tinto Share Buy-back which comprised of a deemed dividend component 

as determined by the Australian Tax Office.  In FY2020 capital preservation of investee companies has led to reduced or 

cancelled dividends in the second half of the year, reducing dividend income for Flagship Investments. 

2. Profit from Ordinary Activities decreased as a result of the reduced dividend revenue noted above.  Operating expenses 

including performance fee decreased by 36.2% compared to the prior period. 

3. Total Comprehensive Income comprises Profit (after income tax) and realised and unrealised gains or losses (net of 

income tax) on the investment portfolio.  Portfolio performance in FY2020 was 8.4% compared to 16.7% in FY2019. 

 
DIVIDEND  
 

Final Dividend per share 

Final Fully Franked Dividend – payable on 17 September 2020: 2.00 cents 

Fully Franked Special Dividend – payable on 17 September 2020: 2.25 cents 

Record date to determine entitlements to the dividends: 3 September 2020 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan 

The Dividend Reinvestment Plan will apply to the final and special dividend with the price to be determined by the market at the 

time of buying the shares.  The last date for the receipt of an election notice for participation in the dividend reinvestment plan 

will be 4 September 2020.  There is no foreign conduit income attributable to the dividend. 

Previous corresponding period 

Final Fully Franked Dividend – paid on 30 August 2019: 4.25 cents 

Capital Gains Components 

The capacity of the Company to facilitate access to the LIC capital gain benefit of the dividend will depend on the Company’s 

capacity to generate capital profits.  The final and special dividend will be fully attributable to LIC capital gains (see Note 15(d) in 

the Notes to the Financial Statements). 

 
NET TANGIBLE ASSET BACKING (NTA)    

The net tangible asset backing per share (tax on realised gains only) at 30 June 2020 was $2.13 per share compared with $2.11 at 

30 June 2019. 

.
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 

The first half of the year to 31 December 2019 tracked in line with expectations, the ASX All Ordinaries gained 1.5% while portfolio 
performance was a positive 9.5%.  In the second half of the year businesses across the globe were impacted by COVID-19.  After 
all-time market highs in February 2020, volatility was the only consistent feature for the remainder of the year.  At the end of June 
2020, the portfolio performance remained positive at 8.4% while the ASX All Ordinaries Index had declined 10.4%. 

Portfolio out-performance of 18.8 percentage points on the ASX All Ordinaries Index is an exceptional result and improves on a 
10.2 percentage point outperformance last year.  However, in terms of Comprehensive Income the portfolio performance of 8.4% 
compared to the performance from FY19 of 16.7% does mean a decline in revenue and profit metrics.  Given the condition of the 
markets, fair value gains in financial assets was lower than last year, $3,234,000 compared to $5,402,000 in FY19.  Dividends 
received also decreased by $1,549,000, however this was primarily due to the one-off nature of the Rio share Buy-back in FY19 
which generated $1,051,001. 

Despite the volatility in the second half of FY2020, Flagship Investments has paid dividends through the year of 4.25 cents per share 
(FY19 Final Dividend) and 4.25 cents per share (FY20 Half Year Dividend) and has announced a final plus special dividend for FY2020 
of 4.25 cents.  Retained earnings plus reserves will allow for ongoing dividend payments in the future. 
 

THE MARKET OUTLOOK 

COVID-19 is expected to be a health issue for some time, particularly with flare-ups continuing to occur across Australia.  From an 
economic perspective, it is not clear what the long term impact of intermittent lockdowns and global isolation will be.  The banking 
sector have provided an extension of relief measures, however unemployment remains high, business confidence has not recovered 
and the safe harbour of a vaccine is not yet accomplished.  The likelihood of a total collapse has been reduced with a number of 
government spending projects and further stimulus and support measures aimed to support employment and stability in household 
incomes over the short to medium term.   
 
Generally, it seems the economic support measures have helped to counterbalance the impact of the COVID-19 isolation measures.  
However, in balance there has not been a significant opportunity for growth.  It is reasonable to assume that the coming twelve 
months will be a period where consumer and market sentiment continues on a rollercoaster, businesses that have largely been 
unaffected or positively affected over the last six months will look for opportunities, while businesses that have been severely 
impacted will be treading cautiously and managing cashflow closely. 
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RELATIVE PERFORMANCE HISTORY  
PORTFOLIO OUTPERFORMANCE vs ALL ORDINARIES INDEX 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE AS DECLARED  
 

 
Compound Annual Growth Rate 5.1% * 

* (includes Special Dividend) 
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INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE CHANGE 

Year to Portfolio Return  
Pre Fees 

Portfolio Return 
After Fees 

NTA (tax on 
Realised Gains 

Only) 

All Ordinaries  
Index 

All Ordinaries 
Accumulation 

Index 

June-99 16.4% 14.4% 14.6% 10.1% 14.1% 

June-00 33.6% 30.4% 25.3% 12.9% 16.8% 

June-01 20.0% 15.2% 8.8% 5.1% 8.8% 

June-02 -5.0% -6.3% -9.3% -7.6% -4.5% 

June-03 -9.4% -10.2% -14.6% -5.2% -1.1% 

June-04 20.5% 19.0% 14.4% 17.7% 22.4% 

June-05 35.1% 31.0% 24.1% 19.8% 24.7% 

June-06 34.7% 31.6% 19.8% 19.0% 24.2% 

June-07 35.9% 32.8% 21.6% 25.4% 30.3% 

June-08 -24.1% -25.8% -31.3% -15.5% -12.1% 

June-09 -4.2% -4.2% -8.0% -26.0% -22.1% 

June-10 21.4% 19.6% 6.7% 9.5% 13.8% 

June-11 4.6% 4.6% -1.7% 7.7% 12.2% 

June-12 -4.9% -4.9% -8.2% -11.3% -7.0% 

June-13 32.9% 29.5% 15.7% 15.5% 20.7% 

June 14 26.2% 23.5% 15.8% 12.7% 17.6% 

June-15 6.6% 6.2% -1.4% 1.3% 5.7% 

June-16 12.3% 10.9% 5.7% -2.6% 2.0% 

June-17 8.0% 7.1% 0.6% 8.5% 13.1% 

June-18 20.1% 17.8% 8.5% 9.1% 13.7% 

June-19 16.7% 14.8% 6.4% 6.5% 11.0% 

June-20 8.4% 7.4% 0.9% -10.4% -7.2% 

Note:  Fees include Performance fees and Underwriting fees. 
 NTA (Net Tangible Assets) is after all expenses and payment of dividends to Shareholders 
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INVESTMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Code Company Shares 
Market Value 

$’000 
% 

 ORDINARY SHARES     

A2M The A2 Milk Company Limited 94,000 1,754.0 3.10 

ALU Altium Limited 50,000 1,624.0 2.87 

APT Afterpay Limited 50,000 3,049.5 5.39 

ARB ARB Corporation Limited 91,036 1,634.1 2.89 

CAR Carsales.Com Limited 120,000 2,128.8 3.76 

CBA Commonwealth Bank of Australia 59,974 4,163.4 7.35 

CGC Costa Group Holdings Limited 600,000 1,740.0 3.07 

COH Cochlear Limited 6,858 1,295.7 2.29 

CSL CSL Limited 6,061 1,739.5 3.07 

CTD Corporate Travel Management Limited 193,830 1,878.2 3.32 

DMP Domino's Pizza Enterprises Limited 52,056 3,575.7 6.32 

FCL Fineos Corporation Holdings PLC 225,996 881.4 1.56 

HUB HUB24 Limited 239,332 2,225.8 3.93 

IEL Idp Education Limited 129,520 2,006.3 3.54 

MFG Magellan Financial Group Limited 24,454 1,418.6 2.50 

MP1 Megaport Limited 162,463 1,962.6 3.46 

MQG Macquarie Group Limited 29,900 3,546.1 6.26 

NWL Netwealth Group Limited 143,464 1,286.9 2.27 

PDL Pendal Group Limited 420,026 2,507.6 4.43 

REA REA Group Ltd 12,000 1,294.6 2.29 

RIO Rio Tinto Limited 39,712 3,890.2 6.87 

RMD ResMed Inc. 105,000 2,891.7 5.11 

SEK Seek Limited 120,000 2,626.8 4.64 

SM1 Synlait Milk Limited 75,000 497.3 0.88 

WPL Woodside Petroleum Ltd 59,592 1,290.2 2.28 

WTC Wisetech Global Limited 27,761 537.2 0.95 

XRO Xero Limited 8,659 780.3 1.38 

   54,226.5 95.78 

 CASH     

 Cash (including dividends receivable)  2,388.9 4.22 

 GRAND TOTAL    56,615.4 100.0 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

APPENDIX 4E ACCOUNTS 
 
 

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 

  2020 2019 

 Notes $'000 $'000 

    
Other Income  5 1,181 2,741 

Performance Fee  22 (564) (1,054) 

Other expenses  6 (290) (285) 

Profit before income tax  327 1,402 

Income tax credit 7 160 274 

Profit for the year    487 1,676 

Other Comprehensive Income, net of income tax    

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit & loss 

Changes in fair value of Financial Assets at fair value through Other  
Comprehensive Income  3,234 5,402 

Income Tax (Expense)/Benefit relating to components of Other Comprehensive Income 7 (970) (1,663) 

Other Comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax  2,264 3,739 

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  2,751 5,415 

 
 

 
   

    
    

Earnings per share:  Cents Cents 

Basic earnings per share 16 1.9 6.6 

Diluted earnings per share 16 1.9 6.6 
    
Comprehensive earnings per share    16 10.8 21.2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these Financial Statements. 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

FINANCIAL REPORT (continued)   

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 

  

  2020 2019 

 Notes $'000 $'000 

    
ASSETS    
Cash and Cash Equivalents 8 2,237 3,763 
Trade and Other Receivables 9 188 130 
Financial Assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income 10 54,226 51,859 

TOTAL ASSETS  56,651 55,752 

    

LIABILITIES    
Trade and Other Payables 12 587 1,081 
Tax Payable 11 1,774 886 
Deferred Tax Liability 11 2,746 2,824 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  5,107 4,791 

NET ASSETS   51,544 50,961 

    

EQUITY    
Issued Capital 13 35,659 35,659 
Other Reserves  14 13,630 12,450 
Retained Earnings  2,255 2,852 

TOTAL EQUITY  51,544 50,961 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these Financial Statements. 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

  

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 

 
 
 

2019 

 
 
Note 

 
Ordinary 

Shares 

 
Retained  
Earnings 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve 

Asset 
Realisation 

Reserve 

 
 

Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balance at 30 June 2018  35,659 1,176 6,799 3,952 47,586 

       

Profit or loss attributable to members  - 1,676 - - 1,676 

Other Comprehensive Income  - - 3,739 - 3,739 

Transfer to Asset Realisation Reserve  - - (3,995) 3,995 - 
Dividends paid or provided for 15 - - - (2,040) (2,040) 

Balance at 30 June 2019  35,659 2,852 6,543 5,907 50,961 

       
 

 
 
 

 
 

2020 

 
 
Note 

 
Ordinary 

Shares 

 
Retained  
Earnings 

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve 

Asset 
Realisation 

Reserve 

 
 

Total 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Balance at 30 June 2019  35,659 2,852 6,543 5,907 50,961 

       

Profit or loss attributable to members  - 487 - - 487 

Other Comprehensive Income  - - 2,264 - 2,264 

Transfer to Asset Realisation Reserve  - - (2,477) 2,477 - 
Dividends paid or provided for 15 - (1,084) - (1,084) (2,168) 

Balance at 30 June 2020  35,659 2,255 6,330 7,300 51,544 

       
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these Financial Statements. 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 

 

  

  2020 2019 

 Notes $'000 $'000 

    
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
    
Dividends received  1,101 2,856 
Interest Received  15 36 

Other Income received  10 - 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (1,351) (1,499) 

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 24 (225) 1,393 

    
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Proceeds from sale of investments   19,258 31,777 
Income tax paid on gains on sale of investments  - (1,997) 
Payments for investments   (18,391) (29,086) 

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities  867 694 

    
    
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Dividends paid  15(a) (2,168) (2,040) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (2,168) (2,040) 

    
    
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held  (1,526) 47 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   3,763 3,716 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  8 2,237 3,763 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying Notes form part of these Financial Statements. 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

   

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED     
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020   

The functional and presentation currency of Flagship Investments 
Limited is Australian dollars.  

The Company is an entity to which ASIC Corporations Instrument 
2016/191 (rounding in Financials / Directors’ Report) applies and 
accordingly, amounts in the financial statements and Directors' 
Report have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION  

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements 
that have been prepared in accordance with the Australian 
Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001. 

These financial statements and associated notes comply with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board. 

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis 
and are based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by the 
measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial 
assets and financial liabilities. 

Significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these 
financial statements are presented below and are consistent with 
prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
 POLICIES  

(a) Balance Sheet Format  

The Statement of Financial Position is in a liquidity format.  The 
adoption of a liquidity format results in the removal of the terms 
"current asset" and "non-current asset" from the Statement of 
Financial Position, in favour of the general term "assets”. 

(b) Revenue and Other Income  

Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can be 
measured reliably, it is probable that economic benefits associated 
with the transaction will flow to the Company and specific criteria 
relating to the type of revenue as noted below, has been satisfied. 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received 
or receivable and is presented net of returns, discounts and rebates. 

All revenue is stated net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax 
(GST). 

Interest Revenue  

Interest is recognised using the effective interest method. 

Dividend Revenue 

Dividends are recognised when the entity’s right to receive payment 
is established.  

(c) Income Tax  

The income tax expense recognised in the Statement of Profit or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income comprises of current 
income tax expense plus deferred tax expense. 

Current tax is the amount of income taxes payable (recoverable) 
in respect of the taxable profit (loss) for the year and is measured 
at the amount expected to be paid to (recovered from) the 
taxation authorities, using the tax rates and laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period.  Current tax liabilities (assets) are measured at the 
amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant 
taxation authority. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that 
are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the 
liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary 
differences and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable 
that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible 
temporary differences and losses can be utilised.  

Current and deferred tax is recognised as income or an expense and 
included in profit or loss for the period except where the tax arises 
from a transaction which is recognised in Other Comprehensive 
Income or equity, in which case the tax is recognised in other 
comprehensive income or equity respectively. 

(d) Goods and Services Tax (GST)  

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of 
Goods and Services Tax (GST), except where the amount of GST 
incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office 
(ATO). 

Receivables and payable are stated inclusive of GST.   

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is 
included as part of receivables or payables in the Statement of 
Financial Position. 

Cash flows in the Statement of Cash Flows are included on a gross 
basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing 
and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the 
taxation authority is classified as operating cash flows. 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents  

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand 
deposits and short-term investments which are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant 
risk of change in value. 

(f) Financial Instruments 

Financial Assets At Fair Value Through Profit Or Loss  

Financial assets at fair value through Profit or Loss are Financial 
Instruments convertible in to Equity Instruments.  A financial asset 
is classified in this category if it is so designated by Management and 
within the requirement of AASB 9 Financial Instruments.  Realised 
and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair 
value of these assets are included in the profit or loss in the period 
in which they arise. 
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Flagship Investments Limited  

FINANCIAL REPORT (continued)  
FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED   
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020   

(f) Financial Instruments (continued) 

Financial Assets At Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive 
Income  

The Company is a long-term investor in equity instruments.  Under 
AASB 9, these investments are classified as fair value through Other 
Comprehensive Income.  After initial recognition at fair value (being 
cost), the Company has elected to present in Other Comprehensive 
Income changes in fair value of equity instruments investments. 

Unrealised gains and losses on investments are recognised in the 
Asset Revaluation Reserve until the investment is sold or otherwise 
disposed of, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is transferred 
to the Asset Realisation Reserve. 

The Company derecognises an investment when it is sold or it 
transfers the investment and the transfer qualifies for 
derecognition in accordance with AASB 9.  Upon derecognition, 
unrealised gains/losses net of tax relating to the investment are 
transferred from the revaluation reserve to the realisation reserve. 

Loans and Receivables 

Loans and receivables are recognised initially at fair value and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for 
doubtful debts.  Trade receivables are due for settlement no more 
than 30 days from the date of recognition. 

Collectability of loans and receivables is reviewed on an ongoing 
basis.  Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off.  A 
provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when 
there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to 
collect all amounts due, according to the original terms of the 
receivables.  

Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the 
debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default 
or delinquency in payments (more than 30 days overdue) are 
considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. 

The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's 
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash 
flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate.  Cash flows 
relating to short-term receivables are not discounted if the effect of 
discounting is immaterial.  The amount of the provision is 
recognised in the Profit or loss in other expenses. 

 

Fair Value Estimation  

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such 
as publicly traded derivatives and securities) is based on quoted 
market prices at the Statement of Financial Position date.  The 
quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company 
is the closing quoted price.  The appropriate quoted market price 
for financial liabilities is the closing quoted price.  

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade 
receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair 
values.  The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes 
is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the 
current market interest rate that is available to the Company for 
similar financial instruments.  

(g) Trade and Other Payables 

Liabilities for trade payables and other amounts are carried at cost 
which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future 
for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the 
Company. 

(h) Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or 
constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is 
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that 
outflow can be reliably measured.  

Provisions for Dividends 

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being 
appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the 
entity, on or before the end of the reporting period but not 
distributed at the end of the reporting period. 

(i) Share Capital  

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly 
attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and share options 
which vest immediately are recognised as a deduction from equity, 
net of any tax effects.  
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Flagship Investments Limited  

 

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED   
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020   
 

(j) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations 

The AASB has issued new and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have mandatory application dates for future reporting 
periods.  The Company has decided not to early adopt these Standards.  The following table summarises those future requirements, and their 
impact on the Company where the standard is relevant:    

Conceptual 
Framework for 
Financial 
Reporting 

1 Jan 2020 The revised Conceptual Framework contains new definition and 
recognition criteria as well as new guidance on measurement particularly 
relating to the new Accounting Standards. Where the Company has relied 
on the existing framework in determining its accounting policies for 
transactions, events or conditions that are not otherwise dealt with under 
the Australian Accounting Standards, the Company may need to review 
such policies under the revised framework. 

At this time, the 
application of the 
Conceptual Framework 
is not expected to have 
a material impact on 
the Company’s financial 
statements. 

AASB 1059 Service 
Concession 
Arrangements: 
Grantors 

1 Jan 2020 AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangements: Grantors (AASB 1059) is 
relevant for public sector agencies that are grantors in a service 
concession arrangement with private sector entities.  It requires a grantor 
to recognise a service concession asset, and a corresponding liability in 
relation to a service concession arrangement when the grantor controls 
the underlying asset. 

The impact of AASB 
1059 will not have a 
material impact on the 
Company. 

 

AASB 17 
Insurance 
Contracts 

1 Jan 2021 AASB 17 Insurance replaces three standards that currently deal with 
insurance:  definitions of insurance (AASB 4), general insurance (AASB 
1023) and life insurance (AASB 1038).  The concept behind the standard is 
to account for profit from insurance contracts in a way that considers risk 
associated with an insurance contract.  There are three methods of 
accounting under the new standard, with the applicable method 
determined by the nature of the insurance contracts issued.  

The impact of AASB 17 
will not have a material 
impact on the 
Company. 

 

 

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS  

(a) Key Estimates 

There are no key assumptions or sources of estimation uncertainty 
that have a risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of certain assets and liabilities within the next annual 
reporting period, as investments are carried at their market value. 

(b) Key Judgements 

The preparation of Financial Reports in conformity with Australian 
Account Standards require the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates.  This requires the Board to exercise their judgement in 
the process of applying the Company's accounting policies.  

The carrying amount of certain assets and liabilities are often 
determined based on estimates and assumptions of future events.  
In accordance with AASB 112 Income Taxes, deferred tax liabilities 
and deferred tax assets have been recognised for Capital Gains Tax 
(CGT) on the unrealised gains/losses in the investment portfolio at 
current tax rates. 

As the Directors do not intend to dispose of the portfolio, the tax 
liability/benefit may not be crystallised at the amount disclosed in 
Note: 11.  In addition, the tax liability/benefit that arises on the 
disposal of these securities may be impacted by changes in tax 
legislation relating to treatment of capital gains and the rate of 
taxation applicable to such gains/losses at the time of disposal. 

The Company has an investment process which is anticipated will 
deliver medium to long-term capital growth.

 

The deferred tax asset has been carried forward as it believed that 
this process will deliver growth over this period to utilise the 
deferred tax asset. 

The Company does not hold any securities for short term trading 
purposes.  Therefore, the investment portfolio is classified as 
Financial Assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income. 

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS  

Segment Information 

The Company operates in the Investment Industry.  Its core business 
focuses on investing in Australian equities to achieve medium to 
long-term capital growth and income.  

Operating segments have been determined on the basis of reports 
reviewed by the Managing Director.  The Managing Director is 
considered to be the chief operating decision maker of the 
Company.  The Managing Director considers the business from both 
a product and geographic perspective and assesses performance 
and allocates resources on this basis.  The Managing Director 
considers the business to consist of just one reportable segment. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 
FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020     
   

 Notes 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

5. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME  

Dividends Received 1,156 2,705 
Interest Received 15 36 
Other Income 10 - 

 1,181 2,741 

6. OTHER EXPENSES  
  

ASX listing and other fees 40 38 
Audit fees 26 26 
Directors fees 122 117 
Insurance 22 19 
Marketing    25 30 
Share registry 24 20 
Other 31 35 

 290 285 

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE   
  

(a) Reconciliation of income tax to accounting profit   

Profit/(Loss) before income tax  327 1,402 
Prima facie tax payable on profit from ordinary activities before 
income tax at 30% (2019 - 30%) 98 421 

Add Tax effect of:   

- Fully franked dividends received and timing differences 102 345 

- Adjustment to income tax in prior year - 8 

   

Less Tax effect of:   

- Rebateable fully franked dividends  354 1,045 

- Other foreign tax credit  6 3 

Income tax expense/(credit) (160) (274) 

   

(b) The major components of tax (expense)/credit comprise:   

Current tax credit 173 259 
Deferred income tax expense:   
       (Decrease)/increase in deferred tax assets  11.a - - 
       Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax liabilities  11.b (13) 15 

Income tax (expense)/credit for continuing operations 160 274 

   

(c) The major components of tax expense relating to Other Comprehensive Income    

Current Tax (expense)/credit (1,061) (1,773) 

Deferred income tax expense:          

       (Decrease)/increase in deferred tax assets  11.a - - 

       Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax liabilities 11.b 91 110 

Income tax (expense)/credit for Other Comprehensive Income (970) (1,663) 
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FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 

 
 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

   

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash at bank and on hand 2,237 3,763 

 2,237 3,763 

Reconciliation of cash  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents reported in the Statement of Cash Flows are reconciled 
to the equivalent items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:  
   
Cash at bank and on hand 2,237 3,763 

Balance as per Statement of Cash Flows 2,237 3,763 

 

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

CURRENT   
Other receivables 183 125 
GST receivable  5 5 

Total current trade and other receivables 188 130 

 
10. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS  

 

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income   

At beginning of year 51,859 49,148 
Additions (at cost) 18,391 29,086 
Revaluation 3,234 5,402 
Disposals (at fair value) (19,258) (31,777) 

Australian listed equity securities  54,226 51,859 

   

For listed equity securities, fair value is determined by reference to closing  
bid prices on the Australian Securities Exchange. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 

FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 

 
 Notes 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

11.  TAX  

Current Year Tax Payable 888 886 
Prior Year Tax Payable 886 - 

Total Tax Payable 1,774 886 

Deferred Tax Assets 11.a (5) (5) 
Deferred Tax Liabilities 11.b 2,751 2,829 

Net deferred tax liabilities adjusted for deferred tax assets  2,746 2,824 

(a) Reconciliations – Deferred Tax Assets 
  

Gross Movements. 
  

The overall movement in deferred tax asset accounts is as follows:   
Opening balance  5 5 
(Charged)/credited to the Income Statement - - 
(Charged)/credited to Other Comprehensive Income - - 

Closing balance  5 5 

The movement in deferred tax assets for each temporary difference during  
the year is as follows:      

(i) Accruals   
Opening balance 5 5 
Charged directly to Profit or Loss  - - 

Closing Balance 5 5 

   

(b) Reconciliations – Deferred Tax Liabilities   

Gross Movements:    

The overall movement in the deferred tax liability account is as follows:   
Opening balance  2,829 2,954 
Charged/(credited) to the Income Statement  13 (15) 
Charged/(credited) to Other Comprehensive Income (91) (110) 

Closing balance  2,751 2,829 

   

The movement in deferred tax liability for each temporary difference during  
the year is as follows:      
(i) Unrealised gain on Financial Assets on fair value    

Opening balance 2,811 2,921 
Charged/(credited) directly to Other Comprehensive Income (91) (110) 

Closing balance 2,720 2,811 

   
(ii) Unfranked dividend and interest receivable   

Opening balance 18 33 
Charged/(credited) directly to Profit and Loss 13 (15) 

Closing balance 31 18 
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FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 

 
 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

 

   

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

CURRENT   
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 587 1,081 

 587 1,081 

Contractual cash flows from trade and other payables approximate their carrying amount.  
Trade and other payables are all contractually due within six months of reporting date 

 

13. ISSUED CAPITAL  

(a) Share Capital    

Ordinary shares Fully Paid 25,502,736 (2019: 25,502,736)  35,659 35,659 

(b) Ordinary Shares   
 

711 

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of shares held. 

At the Shareholders meetings, each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, otherwise each Shareholder has one 
vote on a show of hands. 

(c) Movements in ordinary share capital  

Date Details 
Number of 

shares Price $’000 

30 June 2018 Balance 25,502,736  35,659 

 Nil Movement * -  - 

30 June 2019   Balance 25,502,736  35,659 

 Nil Movement * -  - 

30 June 2020   Balance 25,502,736  35,659 

 

* In FY19 and FY20 the Dividend Reinvestment Plan was facilitated through on-market purchase of shares.   

There were no shares issued during the period. 

 
 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

 

   

14. RESERVES   
(a) Asset Revaluation Reserve 6,330 6,543 

The Asset Revaluation Reserve records fair value movements of long-term investments after 
provision for deferred tax.  When an investment has been sold or de-recognised, the realised 
gains and losses (after tax) are transferred from the Asset Revaluation Reserve to the Asset 
Realisation Reserve.    

(b) Asset Realisation Reserve 

The Asset Realisation Reserve records realised gains and losses from the sale of investments 
which are transferred from the Asset Revaluation Reserve, net of dividends paid from 
reserves.   
 

7,300 
 
 
 
 

5,907 
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FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 
FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 
 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

 

   
 

15. DIVIDENDS    
(a) Dividends and distributions paid    

   
The following dividends were declared and paid: 
Final fully franked ordinary dividend of 4.25 cents (2019 – 4.0 cents) per share paid on  
30 August 2019 (2019 – 7 September 2018) 1,084 1,020 

Interim fully franked ordinary dividend of 4.25 cents (2019 – 4.0 cents) per share paid on  
6 March 2020 (2019 – 1 March 2019) 1,084 1,020 

Total  2,168 2,040 

Dividends paid in cash or satisfied by the issue of shares under the dividend reinvestment plan  
during the years ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 were as follows:   

Paid in cash 1,845 1,759 

Satisfied by issue of shares  - - 
Purchase of shares on market on behalf of Shareholders per DRP rules   323 281 

 2,168 2,040 

(b) Proposed dividends 
  

Proposed final 2020 fully franked ordinary dividend of 2.00 cents per share to be paid 
(2019: 4.25 cents) 510 1,084 

Proposed fully franked special dividend of 2.25 cents per share to be paid (2019: 0.0 cents) 574 - 

Total Proposed Dividend 1,084 1,084 

The proposed dividends for 2020 were declared after the end of the reporting period and 
therefore has not been provided for in the financial statements.  There are no income tax 
consequences arising from this dividend at 30 June 2020.   

(c)  Franked dividends   
  

The franking credits available for subsequent financial years at a tax rate of 30% 
2,516 3,092 

The dividend franking account is calculated on a cash basis.  It does not take into account:   
(a) Franking credits that will arise from the payment of the current tax liabilities; 

(b) Franking credits that will arise from the receipt of dividends recognised as receivables at 
the end of the year. 

The impact on the franking credit of the dividends proposed after the end of the reporting 
period is to reduce it by $464 (2019: $464). 

The ability to use the franking credits is dependent upon the Company's future ability to 
declare dividends.  

  

   
(d)  Listed Investment Company capital gain account 

  
 Balance of the Listed Investment Company (LIC) capital gain account 4,221 4,317 

LIC Capital Gains are generated from tax paid on the realised gains of assets that have been held 
for 12 months.  LIC Capital Gains are attached or attributed to dividends and enable some 
Shareholders to claim a deduction in their tax return. 

The deductions are generally as follows (please consult your tax advisor for details): 
1. For an individual – 50% of the attributable amount 

2. If the beneficiary of a trust or partner of a partnership is an individual – 50% of the 

attributable amount 

3. For a complying superannuation entity (eg SMSF) – 33 1/3% of the attributable amount 

4. If you are a company or a company is the beneficiary of a trust or partnership – 0% 

Distribution of LIC Gains are at the discretion of the Board.   
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FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 
 2020 2019 
 $’000 $’000 

   

16. EARNINGS PER SHARE     

(a) Earnings used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share.  
   

(i) Profit/(loss) from continuing operations attributable to the owners of the Company 487 1,676 

(ii) Total Comprehensive Income 2,751 5,415 

   

   
(b) Basic and Diluted earnings per share Cents Cents 

(i) Profit/(loss) from continuing operations attributable to the owners of the Company   1.9 6.6 

(ii) Total Comprehensive Income 10.8 21.2 
   
   

(c) Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of earnings per share   

 25,502,736 25,502,736 
Total Comprehensive Income is a more appropriate base for determining earnings per 
share as it includes profit after income tax and changes in fair value of financial assets   

 

17. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION   

Remuneration of the auditor of the Company for:   

Audit or reviewing the financial statements  26 26 

Total remuneration of auditors 26 26 
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FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 
FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED   
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks through its 
use of financial instruments.   

The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the 
volatility of the financial markets and seeks to minimise potential 
adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.  The 
Company does not speculate in financial assets.  Risk governance is 
managed through the Board which provides direct oversight on the 
Company’s risk management framework and overall risk 
management performance.   

The Board provides written principles for risk management covering 
investment portfolio composition as outlined in the Investment 
Mandate.  Risk is managed by the professional, disciplined 
management of the investment portfolio by EC Pohl & Co Pty Ltd 
(the Manager).  

The Company held the following financial instruments:  

 2020 2019 

  $'000 $'000 

Financial Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 2,237 3,763 

Receivables 188 130 
Financial Assets at fair value through 
Other Comprehensive Income. 54,226 51,859 

Total Financial Assets  56,651 55,752 

Financial Liabilities   

Trade and Other Payables 587 1,081 

Total Financial Liabilities   587 1,081 

(a) Market Risk  

Foreign exchange risk 

The Company operates entirely within Australia and is not exposed 
to material foreign exchange risk. 

Equity market risk 

The Company is exposed to risk of market price movement through 
its investments in Australian listed equity securities.  Equity 
investments held by the Company are classified on the Statement 
of Financial Position as Financial Assets at fair value through Other 
Comprehensive Income and any movement in the listed equity 
securities is reflected in Other Comprehensive Income. 

The risk to Shareholders is that adverse equity securities market 
movements have the potential to cause losses in Company earnings 
or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The Manager’s 
investment strategy centres on the view that investing in proven 
high quality businesses with growth opportunities arising from their 
sustainable competitive advantage will outperform over the longer-
term.  Consistent with this approach, the Manager has an 
established risk management framework that includes procedures, 
policies and functions to ensure constant monitoring of the quality 
of the investee companies.  The objective of the risk management 
framework is to manage and control risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters while optimising returns. 

Equity market risk is measured as a percentage change in the value 
of equity instruments held in the portfolio, as compared to the total 
market index for the same period.  

The Company’s exposure to equity market risk over the Manager’s 
investment horizon at the end of the reporting period is: 

 2020 2019 

   

Portfolio five-year return 13.0% 12.6% 

All Ordinaries Index five-year return 1.9% 4.5% 

 

(b)   Sensitivity Analysis 

Increases/decreases in an equity securities price, affect the 
Company’s asset revaluation reserve and Other Comprehensive 
Income for the year.  The analysis is based on the assumption that 
the Financial Assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive 
Income had increased/decreased by 5% (2019 - 5%) with all other 
variables held constant.  

Impact on Equity and Other Comprehensive Income for the year: 

2020 +/-   $2,711,000   
2019 +/-   $2,593,000   
Impact on profit or loss is nil.  
 

(c) Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk  

The Company is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk from holding 
cash and cash equivalents at variable rates.  The Company does not 
enter into financing activities which would expose it to interest rate 
fluctuations on borrowed capital. 

Revenue from interest forms a very minor portion of the Company’s 
income and therefore exposure to interest rate risk is not 
significant. 

As at the reporting date, the Company had the following cash and 
cash equivalents:   

30 June 2020: Balance $2,237,000  

Weighted average interest rate 0.5%   

30 June 2019: Balance $3,763,000 
Weighted average interest rate 0.9%  

(d)  Relative Performance Risk  

The Manager aims to outperform the risk-free cash rate over the 
long-term.  However, as the portfolio consists of equity investments 
these will tend to be more volatile than cash, so there will likely be 
periods of relative under and over performance compared to the 
benchmark risk free rate. 

Over the long-term the Manager is confident that the portfolio can 
achieve outperformance through an investment selection process 
that invests in companies that have a sound business model, display 
a sustainable competitive advantage and have proven quality 
management. 
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FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED   
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020   

(e) Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty defaulting on their financial 
obligations resulting in a loss to the Company.  The objective of the 
Company is to minimise credit risk exposure.  Credit risk arises from 
cash and cash equivalents and Financial Assets at fair value through 
Other Comprehensive Income.  Credit risk is managed by the 
Manager.   

Credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents is managed by only 
transacting with counterparties independently rated with a 
minimum rating of A.  The providers of financial services to the 
Company are rated as AA by Standard and Poor’s.  Credit risk on cash 
and cash equivalents is deemed to be low. 

Credit risk arising from Financial Assets at fair value through Other 
Comprehensive Income relates to the risk of counterparties on the 
ASX defaulting on their financial obligations on transactions for 
Australian listed equity securities.  The credit risk for these 
transactions is deemed to be low. 

The maximum credit risk exposure of the Company at year end is the 
carrying value of the assets in the Statement of Financial Position. 

There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to financial 
assets in the Statement of Financial Position. 

(f) Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its 
financial obligations as they fall due. 

The objective of the Company is to ensure as far as possible that it 
will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, 
under both normal and distressed conditions. 

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient 
cash and marketable Australian listed equity securities. 

The Manager controls liquidity risk by continuously monitoring the 
balance between equity securities and cash or cash equivalents and 
the maturity profiles of assets and liabilities to ensure this risk is 
minimal.   

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to 
maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain 
future development of the business.  The capital structure of the 
Company consists of equity attributable to members of the 
Company.  The Board monitors the return on capital, which is 
defined as net operating income divided by total Shareholders’ 
Equity.  The Board also monitors the level of dividends to 
Shareholders. 

The capital of the Company is invested by the Investment Manager 
in accordance with the investment policy established by the Board.  
The Company has no borrowings.  It is not subject to any externally 
imposed capital requirements.  

There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital 
management during the year.   

20. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS  

The Company measures the following assets and liabilities at fair 
value on a recurring basis:  

- Financial Assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive 
Income.   

- Financial Assets At fair value through Profit or Loss.  

 

Fair value hierarchy 

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires all assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value to be assigned to a level in 
the fair value hierarchy as follows: 

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access 
at the measurement date. 

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included with level 1 
that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly.  

Level 3 Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

The table below shows the assigned level for each asset and 
liability held at fair value by the Company:   

30 June 2020 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Recurring fair value 
measurements. 
Financial Assets 
     

 

- Listed Equity Securities 54,226   54,226 
 

30 June 2019 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 TOTAL 

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Recurring fair value 
measurements. 
Financial Assets 
     

 

- Listed Equity Securities 51,859   51,859 
     

 

Transfers between levels of hierarchy 

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. 

Highest and best use  

The current use of each asset measured at fair value is 
considered to be its highest and best use. 

 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

22 
Flagship Investments Limited  

FINANCIAL REPORT (continued) 
FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 

 2020 2019 
 $’000 $’000 

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS      
Transactions with related parties 
Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more 
favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated. 

The following transactions occurred with other related parties:   

EC Pohl & Co Pty Ltd for Performance Fee   

 A Performance Fee was payable in accordance with the Management Services Agreement as 
detailed in Note 22. 

 Dr E C Pohl AM has an interest in the transaction as during the year Dr E C Pohl AM was a 
Director, employee and Shareholder of EC Pohl & Co Pty Ltd. 564 1,054 

McCullough Robertson Lawyers for the provision of legal services.  D M McGann is a partner of 
McCullough Robertson Lawyers.   5 8 
Allegiant IRS for insurance advice for D & O Policy.   
The company is owned by McCullough Robertson Lawyers, of which D M McGann is a partner. 2 2 

All related party transactions are made on an arm’s length basis using the standard terms and conditions. 

22. MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT    
In accordance with a Management Services Agreement which was signed early in November 2015, the Company has agreed to engage 
the Manager to provide primary and secondary management services, including: 

1) managing the investment of the Company’s portfolio, including keeping it under review; 

2) ensuring investments by the Company are only made in authorised investments; 

3) complying with the investment policy of the Company; 

4) identifying, evaluating and implementing the acquisition and disposal of authorised investments; 

5) provide the Company with monthly investment performance reporting; 

6) manage the Company’s public and regulatory announcements and notices; 

7) promoting investment in the Company by the general investment community; 

8) providing investor relationship services; and   

9) provision of accounting, human resources, corporate and information technology services support. 

The agreement has a term of five years from the agreement date of 6 November 2015 and can be extended by the Board thereafter. 
The agreement may be terminated if: 
a) either party ceases to carry on business, or 

b) either party enters into liquidation voluntarily or otherwise, or 

c) either party passes any resolution for voluntary winding-up, or 

d) a receiver of the property of either party, or any part thereof, is appointed, or 

e) the Shareholders of the Company at an abnormal meeting called in for that purpose, resolve by binding resolution to terminate the 
operations, or 

f) if the Company provides written notes to the Manager in the event of any material and substantial breach of the agreement by the 
Manager or if the Manager fails to remedy a breach of this agreement within 14 days following written notice of the breach. 

g) if the Manager provides written notice to the Company in the event of any material and substantial breach of the agreement by the 
Company or if the Company fails to remedy a breach of this agreement within 14 days following written notice of the breach. 

h) In recognition of the roles and personal expertise of senior executives retained by the Manager for the purpose of providing the primary 
services described in clause 3 of the Agreement, the parties agree that the agreement may be terminated, at the option of the 
Company, if there are major changes to senior executives (or their roles) providing the primary services.  The Company shall be entitled 
to give the Manager a written termination notice upon or after the occurrence of a major change of the kind mentioned and such 
notice, if given, shall be effective at the end of the calendar month next following the giving of such notice unless the Company and 
the Manager mutually agree upon another date at which this agreement will terminate. 

Under the agreement the Manager will receive a performance fee, payable annually in arrears, equal to 15% of the amount by which the 
Company’s net performance before tax (that is, after all costs and outlays but before the calculation of the performance fee) exceeds the 
interest rate payable on bank bills as represented by the Bloomberg Bank Bill Index for that year.  If the Company’s net performance in the 
year is less than the interest rate payable on bank bills as represented by the Bloomberg Bank Bill Index for that year, then no performance 
fee will be payable.  Under the terms of this agreement performance fee expense of $564,279 was recognised during the year ended 30 
June 2020 (2019 - $1,053,905).   
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FLAGSHIP INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 
 

 2020 2019 
 $'000 $'000 

 

23. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL DISCLOSURES   
   

As per the Management Services Agreement, the Company’s Secretary and Chief Financial Officer, 
Mr Scott Barrett is engaged and remunerated by the Manager, EC Pohl & Co Pty Ltd.  These roles do 
not receive any form of direct remuneration from the Company. 

The Company has no other staff and therefore has no Key Management Personnel other than the 
Directors.  

No member of Key Management Personnel held options over shares in the Company during the 
year. 

There have been no other transactions with Key Management Personnel or their related entities 
other than those disclosed in Note 21. 

 
The totals of remuneration paid to the key management personnel of Flagship Investments Limited 
during the year are as follows: 
    
Short-term Employment benefits paid to the Directors 122 117 

 
Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in sections (A) – (F) of the Remuneration Report 
on pages 11 and 12.  

   

24. CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

Reconciliation of result for the year to cash flows from operating activities   

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 
   

Profit for the year 487 1,676 

Cash flows excluded from profit attributable to operating activities   
Changes in assets and liabilities     

- (increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (58) 144 

- increase/(decrease) in current tax liabilities  (173) (259) 

- increase/(decrease) in net deferred tax assets/liabilities  13 (15) 

- increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (494) (153) 

Cash flow from operations (225) 1,393 
 

25. CONTINGENCIES   

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 30 June 2020 (30 June 2019: None). 

26. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING DATE  

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly 
affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial 
years. 
Subsequent to year-end on 25 August 2020, the Directors declared a final 2020 fully franked ordinary share dividend of 2.0 
cents per share and a fully franked special dividend of 2.25 cents per share.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (continued)   
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